GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1775 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 16.12.2022

Fertilizers provided in Maharashtra
1775: SHRI PRATAPRAO PATIL CHIKHLIKAR:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is providing fertilizers to all the farmers of Maharashtra in adequate quantity at affordable rates; and

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the district-wise details of quantum of fertilizers distributed annually in the State?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA)

(a): The fertilizer availability in the State of Maharashtra has remained comfortable in the ongoing Rabi 2022-23 season.

Further, Urea is provided to the farmers at a statutorily notified Maximum Retail Price (MRP). The MRP of 45 kg bag of Urea is Rs 242 per bag (exclusive of charges towards neem coating and taxes as applicable). The difference between the delivered cost of Urea at farm gate and net market realization by the Urea units is given as subsidy to the Urea manufacturer/importer by the Government of India.

Government has implemented Nutrient Based Subsidy Policy w.e.f. 1.4.2010 for Phosphatic and Potassic (P&K) Fertilizers. Under the policy, a fixed amount of subsidy, decided on annual/semi-annual basis, is provided on subsidized P&K fertilizers depending on their nutrient content. Under this policy, MRP is fixed by fertilizer companies as per market dynamics at reasonable level which is monitored by the Government.

(b) The details of fertilizers distributed (district-wise) as per the information provided by the State Government of Maharashtra for the Kharif 2022 and Rabi season 2022-23
(upto November 2022) is attached as Annexure-A & B.
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Annexure-A.
k , District-Wise Rabi 2022-23 Supply status (Quantity in MT) 12.12.2022 Maharashtra ._
- | Urea DAP MOoP NPKS U Total
Ne. Distriet ) |_ T T z 7 .
e " Recei Receipts | Recei 1
| i | v | ST || et |see | SRR e | g e ST mnoe] g | | iR | IR e PRI IR SR Esﬁ o
ST S
1 |Ahmednagal 32773 73390 280981 4956 17840 7328 5575 1965 6690 -66 52119 94850 37412 55608 19338 55730 V23307 111151 248550 89270 120685
Akola , 6702 15230 2200 4249 1044 7050 5371 1562 2480 -496 436 7912 12560 5554 5280 9150 SR31 22500 46470 19036 22122
3 |Amravati 11496 27980 13548 Ysg4 4395 12710 10001 350 3681 5330 -400 2680 11115 21570 12957 14172 12082 | 22100 42779 89690 45549 46253
4 |Aurangobad | 33246 44270 10855 | e 2453 6630 H 7740 722 1794 3300 -593 870 31207 49430 11044 26188 14546 | 22150 13141 83246 125780 34103 75089 M
Boed 17978 27290 11061 _ 17042 4993 8310 4367 101 543 26380 395 T8 23443 36670 13900 21452 7923 12290 8341 54892 87240 33213 51764 *
6 |anandara 8569 12700 2686 _ 9289 793 2230 167 022 134 220 0 116 5664 13440 1575 5790 4488 9330 4502 19648 37920 5584 20319
7 |Buldhara _ 11533 26910 +2737 _ 5882 659 8090 7164 2335 596 2100 1029 467 15859 32270 24394 19945 83386 14660 7237 37043 84030 39021 36066
& |Chandrapur _ 12683 21870 4249 10122 1462 1620 309 632 140 500 14 99 10417 9630 3235 9263 9278 8250 7027 33980 41970 8854 27193
9 |Dhule | 24261 28310 8392 22399 3518 3310 1569 2283 2145 3100 -685 BOS 10667 22540 7936 12148 7024 12030 6972 47615 69290 20027 45208
0 |Gadchiral 7 3524 11730 2235 2624 393 1660 75 226 647 810 103 633 3265 13840 1338 3157 1479 3720 1260 9308 31560 4056 7920
1 |wondia | 849l 10450 1468 8446 1581 2030 -1022 471 795 330 -168 5% 8744 14970 2934 11092 3677 10100 5054 23288 37880 5009 25659
2 [Hingolt _ 7206 12260 3718 5132 1018 6720 8342 2216 | 643 19380 200 468 7319 14830 6531 482 3712 5820 3055 19904 41630 18021 17353
13 |salgaon | 42836 76420 16275 33664 2559 8520 8477 608 _ 5852 20950 2790 2302 28780 65060 20587 30261 26712 38960 20819 106739 209910 55465 94654
3 a _ 27833 24160 5001 uc.vam|4|ammw 7950 808S 4356 944 3270 464 615 24896 28740 12835 25073 13120 17290 108035 71645 81410 29126 61342
s [Kethapu: l_l w.m.uNc 48620 15038 26112 2190 12940 4651 4099 1506 12870 5183 5363 14857 43160 7110 17538 5298 26500 10863 42271 144090 39964 63972
16 [tatw 4|wmca 15800 6453 8119 1995 11130 6230 3142 779 2570 96 831 15586 22510 12764 17320 7985 12440 10128 34549 64450 30868 39540
17 [Magpur 26422 38580 16023 19551 3640 5380 1832 1606 988 1620 49 724 14688 17670 7462 13274 12444 12970 8555 58182 76220 29109 43710 ]
18 |Nanded | 25533 45050 12057 19495 4800 17460 17729 ThS0 3472 69580 260 2007 21136 29140 20331 23512 11096 20740 13065 66037 u.u,ww.mn_ 57349 65729
19 [Nanduba _ 18402 26930 11816 21467 1306 3500 1935 1142 2033 3980 840 1354 4492 12360 3706 4393 8815 11970 9069 35648 | 58800 21580 37625
20 |nashih _ 27198 67870 15661 22648 5835 20170 10536 7661 1893 4770 408 1728 37223 104670 48170 51325 14235 36820 14063 86384 ! 234300 82997 97425
1 |Osmanabad “ 11600 14850 6474 a854 1882 66380 3062 1526 659 1570 -169 365 16482 19240 10246 12369 5321 9200 5548 35944 I 51580 22589 23712
ﬂﬂ Falghat # 677 5100 522 40 228 610 56 157 95 170 8 84 1135 3410 107. 761 184 370 260 2319 jmme 1831 1752
[ 23 [parbbams .,ﬂ 10133 20510 4534 7058 1887 7110 4745 6 466 1750 126 390 11797 20270 11729 13613 4926 87%0 | 59 29209 | 58430 23155 28546
24 |Pune 31996 67840 29136 38519 16200 4416 305 3083 6610 -788 1424 29147 74240 30989 38488 9964 21050 11534 76631 185940 70110 ! 94370
25 |Ragath 1252 2600 548 942 28 520 0 6 286 510 0 ] 415 2110 973 635 350 190 138 2331 5930 1541 7 1781
6 |Ratnagiri 916 1140 0 16 20 0 4 55 370 | 0 3z 514 1020 €3 258 161 270 123 1662 2820 -48 ” 1090
7 |Sanglh 16559 37770 15771 16446 4489 11430 4408 4073 4023 9350 7 333 2616 23056 35160 12372 23877 12492 25070 10144 60619 118780 36854 _ 57656
28 |satara 19183 37310 10745 17071 3830 8930 1613 2520 989 5100 \ﬁ 844 1119 15840 34320 10746 14888 6917 13470 4305 46759 99130 28734 | 43903
29 |Sindhuduiz 695 1820 248 556 19 120 28 36 53 200 ! 37 2 556 1200 136 315 wmc4t \mao 293 1713 L|wwbo 494 1329 ]
0 |Ssapur 32613 ...nﬂooL’ 40799 49041 4385 18730 7678 Ta08 2069 11880 2690 3355 36639 56050 30233 46819 18338 32180 20259 94044 7 190340 90494 127382
31 [Thane 1465 | 3450 | 219 1059 3 250 0 w4 1 20 1 2 671 | 2810 484 503 30 70 2 2180 | 6400 716 | 1597 |
32 |Wardha 12363 18480 6809 7315 4277 2204 1093 496 2900 1436 2524 7802 10860 5160 5797 9154 9170 | T 34092 _ 45810 18188 7 24220
33 |Washiny A 4632 13710 4490 L 968 1562 340 402 810 211 345 7008 12900 12169 6348 2805 5640 3045 15816 _ 37630 20473 ,m 10989
34 |Yavatmal w 21886 | 26700 | 12112 15461 3189 2754 2487 2007 2010 944 1568 15339 16800 8318 12243 wmuoL 19960 , 8358 51371 [ 61680 28772 “ 40115
Total W 539280 k 879600 4 322071 _ 495290 _ 82700 250000 141413 93610 46809 129600 15094 38047 515790 | 950000 401350 555731 N.wmmNcm 500000 280409 , 1461499 _ 2808600 1012102 _ 1463087 .
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